TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor by merger to National City Bank		04/01/2010	a national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Visioneering, Inc.	
Street Address:	17501 Masonic Blvd.	
City:	Fraser	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77619695	
Serial Number:	77619698	VISIONEERING
Serial Number:	77561799	VISIONEERING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-761-3780

Email: asujek@bodmanllp.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman LLP Address Line 1: 201 South Divisione, Ste 400 Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek
Signature:	/Angela Alvarez Sujek/
	TDADENADIZ

 \parallel TRADEMARK 900158904 **REEL: 004180 FRAME: 0495**

Date:	04/05/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=PNC Trademark Release#page1.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page2.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page3.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of April _____, 2010, from PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as successor by merger to National City Bank (the "Grantee"), to VISIONEERING, INC., a Michigan corporation, located at 31985 Groesbeck, Fraser, MI 48026 (the "Grantor").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of September 21, 2009 (as amended restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2009, at Reel 4082 and Frame 0640;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trade-Mark Division of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on November 16, 2009, at File No. 1,424,092; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination and Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor by merger to National City Bank

sy: _____

Senior Vice President

Title

STATE OF N) SS:

On this 31 day of March, 2010, before me personally appeared David G. McNeely to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Senior Vice President of PNC Bank, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as successor by merger to National City Bank, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by PNC Bank, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as successor by merger to National City Bank.

Notary Public Kathryn Ameyers

My Commission Expires: <u>2-15-2015</u>

(Affix Seal Below)

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

Schedule A Trademarks

Country Reg. No./App. Ser. No.	Mark
US 77/619,698	Visioneering
US 77/619,695	
US 77/561,799	visioneering
Canada 1,424,092	visioneering

1212833v1

RECORDED: 04/06/2010